

Appeal No. 24-1594

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

ANDY KIM, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her capacity as
Monmouth County Clerk, et al.,

Defendant-Appellant,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
No. 3:24-cv-01098
Honorable Zahid N. Quraishi

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Peter J. King
Matthew C. Moench
KING MOENCH & COLLINS, LLP
51 Gibraltar Drive, Suite 2F
Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950
T: (973) 998-6860
pking@kingmoench.com
mmoench@kingmoench.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3-4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Camden County Democratic Committee (“CCDC”) is likely to succeed on the merits in its appeal because New Jersey’s bracketing statutes are constitutional.....	6
II. The <i>Purcell</i> doctrine supports the grant of a stay pending appeal.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013).....	6
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm v. Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Grace, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 20292, at *7-8 (11th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023)	12
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770, 776 (1987).....	6
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69, 72 (3d Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700, 708 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98610 (D. Ariz., June 2, 2022).....	8
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890, 899 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879, 880 (2022)	11
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 4–5 (2006)	10-12
<i>Quaremba v. Allan</i> , 67 N.J. 1, 7 (1975)	7
<i>Schundler v. Donovan</i> , 377 N.J. Super. 339, 341 (App. Div. 2005)	7

Wayne Moving & Storage of N.J., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila., 625 F.3d 148, 154...6

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 19:23-24.....7
N.J.S.A. 19:23-26.1.....7
N.J.S.A. 19:49-2.....7
